
AGENDA

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2.00 pm MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2019

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Election of Chairperson (and Vice Chairperson, if appropriate)  
(Pages 3 - 4)

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019  (Pages 5 - 12)

4. Homes As Power Stations Status and Next Steps  
Report of the Director of Environment for Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council enclosed.

5. Feedback from the meeting with the UK and Welsh Governments' 
Officials  (Pages 13 - 18)

6. Update on Joint Working Agreement  (Pages 19 - 102)

7. Update on the progress made by the Joint Committee on the Action 
Plan Developed in response to the various Reviews  (Pages 103 - 
162)
To receive an Update from Cllr Rob Stewart
                                             

8. Transport Infrastructure - Alignment of Transport Planning with 
Swansea Bay City Deal Programme.  
Discussion with the Chair of the Joint Committee.

9. Scrutiny Support  (Pages 163 - 168)



Webcasting
Scrutiny Support Survey Results

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 
enclosed.

10. Forward Work Programme  (Pages 169 - 170)

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 27 August, 2019

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: VACANT

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor R.James

Councillors: A.Llewelyn, S.E.Freeguard, P.Downing, 
J.Curtice, M.Evans, J.Adams, T.Baron, 
G.Morgan, D.Price, J.Jones and M.Harvey



                                                                                                                  

1

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2nd SEPTEMBER 2019

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR & VICE CHAIR (IF APPROPRIATE)

RECOMMENDATIONS/KEY DECISIONS

That the Joint Scrutiny Committee elect a Chair and Vice Chair (if 
appropriate)  

REASONS

The Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee is currently vacant and in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.1 of Schedule 12 of the Joint Working 
Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region – Terms of Reference of 
Joint Scrutiny Committee, the Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
shall be elected by the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

In accordance with Paragraph 3.2 of Schedule 12 of the Joint Working 
Agreement for the Swansea Bay City Region – Terms of Reference of 
Joint Scrutiny Committee, the chair of the Scrutiny Committee shall not 
be from the same Authority as the Chair of the Joint Committee. 

The Chair will be elected for a period of 2 years from the time the 
position is taken.

If it becomes necessary to elect a new Vice Chair, they too shall be 
elected for a period of 2 years from the time the position is taken.

OFFICER CONTACT
Mrs Karen Jones Telephone: 01639 763284

Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


                                                                                                                  

2

Assistant Chief Executive & Chief 
Digital Officer – Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council 

Jason Davies
Senior Scrutiny and Member 
Development Officer

Telephone: 01639 763194
Email: j.j.davies@npt.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:j.j.davies@npt.gov.uk


SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Council Chamber, County Hall, Freeman's Way, Haverfordwest, 
SA61 1TP)

Members Present: 18 June 2019

Chairman: Councillor R.James

Councillors: J.Adams, T.Baron, J.Curtice, P.Downing, 
M.Evans, A.Llewelyn and D.Price

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, M.Shaw, S.Curran, C.L.Davies and 
A.Manchipp

Programme Office: H.Morgan, D.G.Jones and R.Llewhellin

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

It was agreed that this item be deferred for discussion at the next 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30TH APRIL 2019

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2019, were 
agreed as an accurate record, subject to the following updates:-

 In relation to the servicing of the Joint Committee this had now 
changed to the City and County of Swansea and discussions 
would be held in order for the Joint Scrutiny Committee to gain 
access to the Joint Committee’s private reports, in order to 
allow for robust scrutiny.

 The Joint Scrutiny Committee expressed its disappointment that 
representatives of both the UK Government and Welsh 
Government were not present at today’s meeting.  The 
invitation for a technical briefing with the Chair of the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee would however be arranged.  

 In relation to the decision to webcast meetings, a further report 
in relation to the options available would be presented to the 
next meeting.    

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



180619

It was agreed that:-

The Chair send a letter expressing Committee’s disappointment that 
the Welsh and UK governments had declined the invitation to attend 
the scrutiny meeting but requesting that the technical briefing that 
was offered by Welsh Government be arranged with the Chair. 

 
3. PROGRESSING THE RECOMMENDATIONS ARISEN BY 

VARIOUS REVIEWS

Leader and Chief Executive of Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council

The Joint Scrutiny Committee welcomed the Leader, Councillor 
R.G.Jones, and Chief Executive, S.Phillips, of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council, to give an overview of the report recently 
considered by their Council on the future collaboration on City Deal.

The Committee received reassurances that Neath Port Talbot was 
committed to productive collaborative working on the City Deal 
Programme but that this was subject to good governance and 
acceptable financial risk.

Concern was expressed, by the Leader of Neath Port Talbot that 
more than two years after the signing of the Deal no monies had 
been received.  It was accepted that this was due, in part, to the 
events at Swansea University however, projects needed to be 
delivered in order to bring the jobs and growth in GVA. 

 The current position in relation to the appointment of a 
Managing Director was raised.  Members were advised that this 
vacancy would be advertised as soon as possible but that the 
Joint Working Agreement (JWA) would require amendment in 
order to allow for this post.  The two processes could, however, 
be carried out simultaneously.  It was expected that the 
changes to the JWA would be signed off at the end of July. 

 The recent press report which said that a Council would be 
pulling out of the City Deal was raised.  The Leader of NPT 
advised that NPT wanted the City Deal to deliver but outlined 
NPT’s frustration at the Programme’s lack of momentum.
He confirmed that the Authority would be reviewing its projects, 
in line with the flexibilities provision in the JWA, in order to 
ensure projects/programmes remained fit for purpose projects.  

Page 6



180619

It was pointed out that three of the four projects that NPT had 
initially put forward involved Swansea University.  The Council 
did not wish to be associated with any reputational damage that 
might arise by association.  

 Examples of NPT’s commitment to collaboration were provided 
-  the Joint Venture Agreement recently entered into with Powys 
for a rail testing track and the joint working of the Public 
Services Boards of Swansea and Neath Port Talbot to tackle 
drug related deaths and to disrupt County Lines. 

 NPT’s approach to ERW was also raised.  It was suggested 
that this demonstrated a culture of not wanting to collaborate.  
In response the Leader of NPT advised that NPT felt that its 
schools were not receiving the services expected and there 
were also concerns at the substantial increase in contributions 
being sought by the managing director.  The Council was 
actively seeking to resolve these concerns but is not prepared 
to tolerate a continuation of the status quo. 

 S.Phillips confirmed that the report considered by NPT Council 
had been factually accurate and that, if there was no progress, 
there was a case for abandoning the City Deal.  

 Concern was again expressed by the NPT representatives   
that no monies had been received for either the Homes as 
Power Stations (HAPs), the Swansea Waterfront or the Yr Egin 
projects.   In relation to the Steel Science Factory NPT was still 
awaiting the release of the parcel of land owned by Welsh 
Government.  On the latter, until this matter is resolved, the 
business case could not be finalised.

 S.Phillips advised that he had recently asked that a robust 
budget be presented to the next meeting.      

 It was noted that Rhodri Griffiths was the first point of contact at 
Welsh Government for all 11 projects, however he had no staff 
or budget to undertake the work.  Welsh Government needed to 
commit resources to City Deal in order for it to deliver.  It was 
suggested that delays in delivering City Deal activities was not 
confines to the Swansea Bay City Deal but was also a situation 
that persisted across Wales.

 Going forward Cllr.Rob Jones felt that initial meetings with the 
new Chief Executive at Carmarthen suggested that 
relationships would be strengthened and this would assist in 
implementing the recommendations of the reviews.

 When asked what he saw as the way forward, Steve Phillips 
advised that the sign off of the current projects, robust budget 
monitoring and completed business cases being submitted by 
the autumn.

Page 7



180619

 Cllr.Rob Jones expressed frustration at the slow pace of the 
programme together with his concerns around the financial 
risks.  He advised that NPT had taken a prudent approach 
having only spent £22k to date.  The pilot project within the   
HAPs project had been delivered using private investment.  He 
stressed that he was not prepared to put NPT into a financially 
exposed position. 

Following the above discussion Cllr.Rob Jones and Steve Phillips 
reiterated NPT’s commitment to City Deal and thanked the 
Committee for the invitation to today’s meeting.

Chair of the Economic Strategy Board – E.Tomp

The Scrutiny Committee welcomed Mr.Ed.Tomp, the Chair of the 
Economic Strategy Board (ESB), to the meeting to discuss the 
implications of the suspensions at Swansea University on the 
commitment of the members of the Economic Strategy Board to the 
City Deal Programme.

Mr. Tomp confirmed that the ESB had met with all the constituent 
local authorities and was equally frustrated at the lack of progress 
being made. He emphasised that the ESB also supported the 
changes required as a result of the reviews, but highlighted that 
Government structures were causing some of the delays.  

It was of concern however that the meetings of the ESB had never 
been quorate.  The governance around this and other issues would 
therefore need to be reviewed as they were seen as unworkable.  

The ESB felt that both the UK and Welsh Governments needed to 
approve the first tranche of projects as soon as possible to restore 
the confidence of local authorities, the public and those associated 
with the Programme.  In addition the ESB was of the view that the 
distribution of the money should be spread over a five year period 
and not 15 as it stands at present in order to accelerate the projects.

The ESB had asked that government officers provide support in order 
to improve the quality of the five case business models and that these 
be completed and submitted as soon as practical.  The response to 
the request had been positive and there had been an offer for 
someone to attend the ESB.

Page 8



180619

Mr.Tomp confirmed the commitment of the members of the ESB in 
relation to the City Deal Programme, and that business confidence 
had improved. 

The Committee then thanked Mr.Tomp for his attendance at today’s 
meeting.

 
4. OVERVIEW FROM C.MOORE, SECTION 151 OFFICER FOR THE 

SBCD INCLUDING FINANCIAL AND RISK ARRANGEMENTS OF 
THE CITY DEAL

The Joint Scrutiny Committee welcomed Chris Moore, the 151 Officer 
for the Swansea Bay City Deal accompanyied by R.Arnold. Mr.Moore 
presented his report in relation to both the financial and governance 
arrangements that were in place.  

Members received an overview of the actions taken to date and in 
particular that no monies had yet been received from either the UK or 
the WG in relation to any of the projects.  

All partners involved had committed £50k per annum as a 
contribution towards the Regional Office.  However 1 Health Board 
had not paid last year’s contribution, this was being chased.  In 
relation to NNDR, the Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the agreement 
reached that 50% of the yield over the 15 year period would be paid 
back or retained (the method had not yet been agreed).     

The 2019/20 budget had been agreed in August 2018.  It was noted 
that the support provided, by the partner authorities, for example the 
151 Officer and the democratic services provision would be ‘in kind’.  

It was hoped that £16.1m would be released shortly and thereafter a 
mechanism for the allocation of the money would be developed.  Any 
monies not allocated would be retained by the accountable body.  

In relation to the budget papers for 2019/20, it was noted that there 
was no allocation for either Swansea or Neath Port Talbot – this 
would change when claims had been received.

The 151 Officer confirmed that he was confident that that the two 
years’ funding of £16.1m x 2 was available, however he was unsure 
when these would be released. 

Page 9



180619

It was agreed that: 

 A progress report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee in relation to the release of funds;

 A draft statement be prepared outlining the current position in 
relation to the hold up of business cases being approved and 
the subsequent release of funds and that an invitation had been 
issued to both the UK and WG to meet to discuss the issues.  
This statement to be agreed by the Committee and issued prior 
to the next meeting of this Joint Scrutiny Committee.

 
5. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

It was agreed that the following be added to th
[...]
vel of due diligence needed for 
the next tranche of projects however, this is a one-off sum

 The two governments have confirmed that a further £18m could be 
available in this financial year for other city deal projects subject to 
the approval by Governments of their business cases, the 
necessary update of program level documentation and the 
recommendations in the Actica report being satisfactorily 
addressed.

In the next period it is expected that the Joint Committee will have made 
progress in the following areas:

 A robust programme/portfolio office to be established to provide 
oversight management and quality assurance of the programme of 
city deal projects to ensure that projects and the quality of 
business case preparation meets requirements and which can be 
clearly seen to support the overall programme of the City Deal. 
The appointment of the new managing director is key to this.

 Due diligence processes are robust to demonstrate that the 
business cases have been appropriately scrutinised at each level 
of the programme. This will secure governments’ and investors’ 
confidence in the Deal. The role of the s151 officer is crucial within 
these arrangements.

 The Joint Committee and the Economic Strategy Board to be 
operating at a strategic level ensuring overall fit of programme 
activity with the vision for the City Deal, that programme activity 
offers value for money and aligns with the economic development 
strategy for the region more broadly. That the Joint Committee is 
actively ensuring the delivery of approved projects/programmes 
with evidence that intended benefits are being realised.

 That a clear programme plan is in place for the Deal, which 
identifies what the government funding will be applied to in each 
financial period and associated benefits. Additionally, the next 
tranche of projects/programmes have been agreed by the Joint 
Committee and developed to the required standard

Page 16



 That there are robust mechanisms in place for tracking the delivery 
of the projects that have now been signed off by the governments 
and projects are beginning to realise the intended benefits

Longer term:

 There needs to be a truly regional approach to the Deal
 The approach must be transformative, demonstrating added value 

to what agencies would be able to deliver without the Deal. The 
Deal must be delivered through a portfolio/programme approach. 
Governments are not prepared for the Deal to be a grant 
mechanism for individual projects

 The portfolio/programme activity must demonstrate good strategic 
fit, value for money and impact on the region’s prosperity

 The region is expected to take responsibility for developing vision, 
priorities and delivery of the Deal over the longer term

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                  

1

SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 2nd September 2019

Update on status of amendments to Joint Working 
Agreement

 

INFORMATION

To provide the Joint Scrutiny Committee with an update on the current 
status of the Joint Working Agreement following the approval of the 
amended version by the Swansea Bay City Deal Joint Committee (“the 
Joint Committee”) on the 30th July 2019. The amended version will 
now be forwarded for information to the UK and Welsh Government 
and will be subject to the necessary approvals being sought by each 
Council to formally amend the Joint Working Agreement.

REASONS

On the 29th August 2018, the a Joint Working Agreement was formally 
entered into with the intention of Neath Port Talbot, Swansea, 
Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire local authorities working together 
to discharge their obligations to one another in respect of the Swansea 
Bay City Deal.

In December 2018 the UK and Welsh Governments announced that an 
independent review would be carried out into the Swansea Bay City 
Deal. The review by Actica Consulting Ltd dated 26 February 2019 
made recommendations to improve the deliverability of the outcomes 
of the Swansea Bay City Deal and those recommendations were 
considered by the Joint Committee on 28 March 2019. On 14 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



                                                                                                                  

2

December 2018 the Joint Committee commissioned an internal review 
into the governance arrangements with Pembrokeshire County Council 
leading on the review with support from senior auditors. 

Having considered both reviews the Joint Committee resolved that all 
recommendations be accepted and implemented. As a consequence 
amendments were required to be made to the Joint Committee 
Agreement to reflect governance changes.

On the 30th July 2019, the Joint Committee formally approved the 
amendments to the Joint Committee Agreement and resolved that they 
be submitted to the Welsh and UK Governments for information and 
then subsequent to this each participating Council seeks the 
necessary authority to approve and implement the amendments.

The following changes are proposed to the Joint Working Agreement 
(and are shown as track changes on the attached Appendix 1):

 The main change is at Clause 6 which amends the Agreement to 
reflect the proposed appointment of an independent Programme 
Director and to replace the Regional Office with a Portfolio 
Management Office. The Programme Director is to report to and 
be directly accountable to the Joint Committee. The Job 
Description for the Programme Director is included within 
Schedule 14 and the role of the Portfolio Management Office will 
be included upon the appointment of the Programme Director.

 Clause 6.2 sets out the redistributed roles and functions which 
will act as a check and balance for the Swansea Bay City Deal 
governance arrangements.

 Additional duties of the Accountable Body have been inserted at 
Clause 7.
[...]
 – 2020

VERSION 2

DATE OF 
MEETING

VENUE ITEMS FOR REPORT

2pm 
2 September 
2019

Neath 
Civic 
Centre

 
        HAPS Site Overview 

Update on the progress made on the Action Plan 
Developed as a result of the Reviews Undertaken  
To receive an Update from  Cllr Rob Stewart;

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief 
Digital Officer on

Webcasting

The survey undertaken on the support provided to the

 Joint Scrutiny Committee

Transport  

2pm 28 
October 2019

County 
Hall 
Swansea

              Tidal Lagoon

              Chancellor Elect of Swansea University re ongoing
              involvement on the Programme 
              
              

Page 169

Agenda Item 10



Standing Items
The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

2pm 15 
January 2020

 
Carmarthen Standing Items

The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

2pm 9 March 
2020

Pembroke

Standing Items
The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

2pm 6 May 
2020

Port 
Talbot Standing Items

The regional project updates specific to that 
meeting location 
Local project updates specific to that meeting 
location
Programme Plan
Risk Register
Progress monitoring and implementation plan 
(including financial monitoring)

Page 170


	Agenda
	2 Election of Chairperson (and Vice Chairperson, if appropriate)
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2019
	Minutes

	5 Feedback from the meeting with the UK and Welsh Governments' Officials
	Agreed note of key points from 160819 meeting

	6 Update on Joint Working Agreement
	Amendments to Joint Committee Agreement - Appendix 1

	7 Update on the progress made by the Joint Committee on the Action Plan Developed in response to the various Reviews
	Review Recommendations Action Plan
	SBCD Imp. Plan v21
	Programme Risk Register - July 2019

	9 Scrutiny Support
	Scrutiny Support

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SWANSEA BAY CITY REGION JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre)

Members Present: 2 September 2019

Chairman: Councillor R.James

Vice Chairman: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: P.Downing, J.Curtice, J.Adams, G.Morgan, 
D.Price andJ.Jones 

Officers In 
Attendance

K.Jones, S.Curran, C.Davies, M.Shaw and 
A.Manchipp

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:

Councillor M.Harvey Re Agenda item 4 on Homes as 
Power Stations as he is employed 
as a Designing Out Crime Officer 
with the South Wales Police and 
had given designing out crime 
advice on the social housing 
development, and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON (AND VICE CHAIRPERSON, IF 
APPROPRIATE)

RESOLVED: That the Chairperson and Vice Chairperson of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee be Councillors R.James 
and M.Harvey respectively, for a two year period, to 
be effective from the date of this meeting.



20919

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2019

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June, 2019 were 
approved as an accurate record.

4. HOMES AS POWER STATIONS STATUS AND NEXT STEPS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Gareth 
Nutt, the Director of Environment at Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council (NPTCBC), on the regional Homes as Power 
Stations (HAPs) project, which was led by NPTCBC.  He advised 
Members that it had not been possible to arrange a site visit today to 
view the project as the site was not safe to access.  He confirmed 
however that a site visit would be arranged as soon as construction 
had been completed.

The project aimed to deliver smart, low carbon, energy efficient 
homes through a co-ordinated approach across the City Region 
through a combination of new builds (3,300) and retrofit (7,000).  It 
was hoped that the project would stimulate the local supply chain and 
sustain a skilled workforce.  The project would be monitored and 
evaluated going forward to evidence its energy efficiency, effects on 
health and its ‘livability’.  The project aligned itself with the 
decarbonisation agenda and aimed to reduce fuel poverty.

The Director advised that there were schemes under development in 
all four of the counties. It was hoped that approval would be received 
from both the UK and Welsh Governments following the workshop 
scheduled to take place in September which would then enable a 
programme team to be established to deliver on the wider 
programme ambitions.  

Following the presentation Members raised the following points and 
the Director provided the associated responses:

 During the five year delivery programme, how realistic were the 
target numbers of new build and retrofit properties?  In 
response, the Director advised that there were affordable 
housing targets which were not being achieved across the 
region and it was envisaged that HAPs would help to address 
this.

 How would HAPs work in a local authority without housing 
stock?  The Authority would work through the Registered 
Social Landlords.



20919

 Members queried the cost-effectiveness of the various models 
that could be used to deliver homes as power stations. In 
response, the Director advised that the aim was to deliver 
properties that would be energy positive, although an analysis 
of the various models of HAPs would need to be carried out in 
order to identify the cost-benefits of different approaches. This 
would help to identify models that could be adopted, 
standardised and scaled up. 

 In relation to the scheme in Pontardawe, Members were 
interested to note that this was a private sector development 
and noted that NPT Council had been able to facilitate this 
through a land deal with the investor. Members were 
disappointed to note the limited private sector involvement 
more broadly.

 In relation to the various models of HAPs being developed 
across the City Deal Region, Members asked whether all of 
these would be progressed and were advised that the Director 
wanted to keep all types of HAPs within the project to allow for 
evaluation of the different approaches so as to identify the best 
value options.

 Members noted that the project in Neath would become 
occupied over September and that the site visit would be 
convened as soon as practical.

 It was acknowledged that the involvement and scale of the 
private sector investment was planned to be significant and 
would be a challenge to achieve particularly in the medium to 
long term.

 Members asked for a breakdown of the HAPs targets by local 
authority and the Director advised that this would be circulated 
to Members of the Committee with the Minutes.

 Members asked at what stage would the different models being 
trialled be coalesced as one project and noted that once the 
Business Case was approved, a Programme Team would be 
established which would bring together the different strands.  
Once these were up and running they would then be evaluated 
for the best options.  The Director advised that some house 
builders and mortgage lenders were already on board.  

 In relation to the additional costs to new build properties this 
would be in the region of a 40% increase, although it was 
hoped to reduce this to 10%.  

 Members asked how robust was the equipment and were 
advised that occupiers would receive induction training on the 
use of the equipment.



20919

 Members asked whether the generation of the anticipated 4,500 
jobs was deliverable in the time frame and were assured that, 
once approval had been given, there were 900 retro fit 
properties ready for work to begin.  There was a small risk 
however the four local authorities involved were on board with 
the project.

5. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING WITH THE UK AND WELSH 
GOVERNMENTS' OFFICIALS

Members received feedback on the recent meeting the Chairman had 
had with both UK and Welsh Governments.

It was hoped that there would be improved dialogue with not only the 
UK and Welsh Governments but also the health boards and other 
partners going forward.

6. UPDATE ON JOINT WORKING AGREEMENT

The scrutiny committee considered the amendments to the Joint 
Working Agreement (JWA) which had been approved by the Joint 
Committee on 30 July 2019.  The amended version, which was 
attached to the circulated report, would be sent to the UK and Welsh 
Governments for information and would be subject to the approval by 
each partner local authority.

The scrutiny committee requested that the Joint Committee consider 
the following:

 Reducing the quorum for the joint scrutiny committee to 6;
 Point 9.3 be re written to make it clearer;
 That the caveat written into the JWA which gives the joint 

scrutiny committee powers to scrutinise all projects be removed 
– ie the requirement to seek the permission of local relevant 
scrutiny committees. 



20919

7. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS MADE BY THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
ON THE ACTION PLAN DEVELOPED IN RESPONSE TO THE 
VARIOUS REVIEWS

The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from the Chair 
of the Joint Committee, Councillor Rob Stewart, on the progress of 
the action plan developed in response to the various reviews.  

He advised that the changes to the JWA, as discussed in the 
previous report, had been agreed by the Joint Committee and would 
shortly be sent to both UK and Welsh Governments.  He advised that 
he did not expect a further round of negotiations in this regard.

In relation to the Programme Director – the advertisement was now 
live and it was expected that a suitable candidate would be 
appointed.

In relation to the Swansea Digital Project and Yr Egin, the final terms 
and conditions were expected shortly which would enable the Joint 
Committee to draw down £18m.

A further £18m was available before Christmas but was subject to 
various conditions being satisfied. 

It was noted that Neath Port Talbot had amended its projects and that 
these would be considered by the Joint Committee in September.  In 
addition, it was noted that the Wellness Centre was being revised by 
Carmarthenshire County Council.

The first phase of the HAPs project in Swansea was now occupied 
and the programme was working towards energy positive homes.  It 
was hoped that this would address fuel poverty and that new builds 
would adopt this method going forward.  

Members were pleased that the money would be forthcoming, 
however, asked why this sum exceed the original amount expected?  
Cllr Stewart advised that both Swansea and Carmarthen had already 
spent money on the 2 projects and this would therefore be allocated 
to those authorities.  In addition, the UK and Welsh Governments 
wished to give the City Deal more flexibility locally. This meant that 
the Joint Committee would agree where the monies would be 
allocated. The initial £18m would have the standard terms and 
conditions attached to it.  The second tranche of £18m would 
probably have terms and conditions attached in relation to the action 



20919

plan developed as a result of the reviews undertaken including the 
appointment of a managing director.

The Joint Scrutiny Committee asked for an update on the 
implementation plan and was advised that it was in the process of 
being developed and would evolve throughout the life of the 
programme.  

There was concern about the standard of business cases submitted 
to both the UK and Welsh Governments, particularly the economic 
cases, and Members asked what was being done to address this?  In 
response, Members were advised that there had been changes in 
both the UK and Welsh Governments which had resulted in changes 
to their expectations and repetition of queries.  The five case 
business model methodology was an issue, which would now be 
based on a portfolio approach, together with the risk analysis.  There 
would be improved training for the staff involved, in order for them to 
have the correct skill set to successfully complete the business 
cases. The regional office would be reviewed by the managing 
director once appointed.  The new process seemed to be working 
better.  

The Chairperson then thanked Cllr. Stewart for his attendance at 
today’s meeting.

8. TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE - ALIGNMENT OF TRANSPORT 
PLANNING WITH SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL PROGRAMME.

The Chairperson welcomed Ben George from the City and County of 
Swansea who gave members a presentation on the transport 
infrastructure.  Members were advised that there had not been any 
transport projects included in the City Deal programme as at that time 
rail electrification had been promised.  Should transport be added to 
the programme this would require additional funding.  Members then 
received a presentation on the South West Wales Metro project 
which was in the process of being developed which included 
alternative rail routes, etc.  

Members asked for details of how the bus network would align itself 
with the rail network.  In addition, the proposed changes to the 
provision of the bus network generally.  They were advised that the 
authorities involved would need to exercise the ‘General Power of 
Competency’ expected in the forthcoming local government 
legislation and that the services would improve through collaborative 



20919

working.  It was noted that the UK Government had offered £20m for 
the Metro however this would not be sufficient.  Therefore, 
representation would be made to both Governments in addition to 
regionally.  Members agreed that prices must be set at an appropriate 
level and that Neath railway station should remain on the main line.

9. SCRUTINY SUPPORT

It was agreed that future meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee be 
webcast and that the local authorities concerned be contacted with a 
view to keeping the costs as low as possible.  This would then be 
reviewed in12 months.  

In relation to the survey undertaken, Members were satisfied with the 
scrutiny support being provided by officers and were invited to 
provide regular feedback to ensure support remained fit for purpose. 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

It was agreed that the following additions be made to the forward 
work programme:

 An additional meeting be convened to visit the Homes as Power 
Stations site in Neath and, at that meeting, training be arranged 
for the joint committee on programme management;

 A report by the s151 officer on the terms and conditions 
required by UK and Welsh Governments be added to the 
agenda in October;

 A further report in relation to procurement and the local supply 
chain be added to the October agenda (risk register refers); and

 An update on the regional digital infrastructure programme be 
added to the January agenda.

CHAIRMAN


